

No. 20-1800

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LORI H. WINDHAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL D. BENSON  
JAMES J. KIM  
THE BECKET FUND FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave.  
N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
lwindham@becketlaw.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Constitutional errors in this case stem from misunderstandings about the Establishment Clause, and Boston is not alone in making such errors. ....	4
A. Boston denied permission based on a misunderstanding of the Establishment Clause.....	4
B. Such misunderstandings remain widespread, even after <i>Town of Greece</i> and <i>American Legion</i> . ....	5
C. Government lawyers receive, and then give, bad Establishment Clause advice. ....	11
II. The cure for these problems is to replace <i>Lemon</i> with a standard rooted in the text, history, and tradition of the Establishment Clause.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU of N.J. v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	9, 16
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) .....	16
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	1-2
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State v. Colorado</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	9
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020) .....	6
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ.</i> , 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	1
<i>Caplan v. Town of Acton</i> , 92 N.E.3d 691 (Mass. 2018) .....	8

<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Rev.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	9
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	14
<i>Foothill Church v. Watanabe</i> , 854 F. App'x 174 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v.</i> <i>County of Lehigh</i> , 933 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2019).....	1, 17
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v.</i> <i>Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen</i> <i>Freeholders</i> , 181 A.3d 992 (N.J. 2018).....	8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	1
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	4, 5
<i>Harvest Family Church v. FEMA</i> , No. 17A649 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2017).....	7
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	1

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	1
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973) .....	9
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 949 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 18
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	4, 5, 13, 16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	1
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	15
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	15
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975) .....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	9, 16

<i>Morris Cnty. v. Freedom From Religion Found.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019) .....	8
<i>Muntaqim v. Payne,</i> 628 S.W.3d 629 (Ark. 2021) .....	18
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.,</i> 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	1
<i>Northeastern Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. County of Lackawanna Transit Sys.,</i> 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	1
<i>Roemer v. Board of Pub. Works,</i> 426 U.S. 736 (1976) .....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	4, 5
<i>School Dist. of the City of Grand Rapids v. Ball,</i> 473 U.S. 373 (1985) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Commissioner, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.,</i> 844 F. App’x 286 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Smith v. Dunn,</i> 516 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2021) .....	18

<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) .....	15
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	9
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011) .....	13, 16
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	15
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977) .....	16
<i>Woodring v. Jackson County</i> , 986 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	9
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016) .....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. 1066 .....	10
20 U.S.C. 1066c .....	10
20 U.S.C. 10004 .....	10



Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2951(2).1.....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
83 Fed. Reg. 472 (Jan. 4, 2018).....	8
FEMA Appeal, Chabad of the Space Coast, Inc. (June 27, 2012) .....	7
FEMA Appeal, Mount Nebo Bible Baptist Church (Mar. 13, 2014).....	7
FEMA Press Release, <i>Baptists Aim to Rebuild 1,000 homes for North Carolina Survivors of Hurricane Matthew</i> (Apr. 26, 2017) .....	7
H.R. 5376 § 132002.....	11
Letter from Christopher Line, Staff Attorney, Freedom From Religion Foundation, to Jeff Wright, Superintendent, Pewamo-Westphalia Community Schools (Sept. 9, 2021).....	11
Letter from Richard B. Katskee and Ian Smith, Americans United for Separation of Church and State, to Phillip Eng, President, The Long Island Railroad (Mar. 9, 2021).....	12
<b><i>Religious Restrictions on Capital Financing for Historically Black Colleges &amp; Universities, 43 Op. O.L.C. —, slip op. (Aug. 15, 2019)</i></b> .....	<b>10</b>
